

No. 16-4027

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER	:	On Appeal from the United States
OHIO; PLANNED PARENTHOOD	:	District Court for the Southern
SOUTHWEST OHIO REGION,	:	District of Ohio, Western Division
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	:	
v.	:	District Court Case No.
	:	1:16-cv-00539
AMY ACTON, M.D., IN HER OFFICIAL	:	
CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE OHIO	:	
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,	:	
Defendant-Appellant.	:	

**APPELLANT AMY ACTON’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
APPELLEES’ MOTION FOR STAY OF THE MANDATE**

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS* (0095284)
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*

STEPHEN P. CARNEY (0063460)
Deputy Solicitor

ZACHERY P. KELLER (0086930)
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax
bflowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Appellant Amy Acton, M.D.,
in her official capacity as Director
of the Ohio Department of Health*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLANNED PARENTHOOD HAS NOT SHOWN A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS, BECAUSE IT IS UNLIKELY TO GET SUPREME COURT REVIEW OR PREVAIL IF IT DOES.....	5
II. PLANNED PARENTHOOD WILL NOT BE IRREPARABLY INJURED ABSENT A STAY, AS THE FUNDING CHANGE WILL NOT COST IT SIGNIFICANT FUNDS OR OTHERWISE IMPAIR IT.....	8
III. A STAY WILL INJURE OHIO TAXPAYERS AND IS NOT NECESSARY TO PROTECT RECIPIENTS OF PUBLIC SERVICES, AS OHIO IS ENSURING THAT OTHER PROVIDERS WILL STEP IN WITH NO GAPS IN COVERAGE.	10
IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS AN IMMEDIATE ISSUANCE OF THE MANDATE. ..	13
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	5
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst.</i> , 297 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2002)	1, 3
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006)	10, 13
<i>Doe v. District of Columbia</i> , 489 F.3d 376 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....	5, 10
<i>McBride v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 611 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	7
<i>McOmie-Gray v. Bank of Am. Home Loans</i> , 667 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>O’Brien v. O’Laughlin</i> , 557 U.S. 1301 (2009).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....	7
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , D.C.Cir. No. 04-7041, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 12467 (May 24, 2007).....	1, 3
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 561 U.S. 1301 (2010).....	5

<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Utah v. Herbert</i> , 828 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Comm’r of Indiana Dep’t of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	7
<i>Tanner v. Yukins</i> , No. 15-1691, Doc. 46-1 (Sept. 7, 2017)	4
<i>Teixeira v. Cty. Of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	5
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017).....	7
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
28 U.S.C. §2101(c)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 41(a)	3
Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(1)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(2)(B).....	4
S. Ct. Rule 10	5
S. Ct. Rule 13.1	1
S. Ct. Rule 13.5	1
Other Authorities	
Shapiro, et al., Supreme Court Practice, Ch. 4.4(b) (10th ed. 2013).....	5
